SCHEDULE 14A
(Rule 14a-101)
INFORMATION REQUIRED IN PROXY STATEMENT
SCHEDULE 14A INFORMATION

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Filed by the Registrant [ ]

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant [ ]

Check the appropriate box:

[ ]Preliminary Proxy Statement [ ] Confidential, For Use of the Commission Only
(as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))

[ ] Definitive Proxy Statement

[X] Definitive Additional Materials

[ ]Soliciting Material Pursuant to Rule 1-12

EXAR CORPORATION

(Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

GWA INVESTMENTS, LLC
GWA MASTER FUND, L.P.

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)
Payment of filing fee (Check the appropriate box):
[X] No fee required.

[ ] Fee computed on table below per ExchangeRdes 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.

(1) Title of each class of securities to Whiansaction applies:

(2) Aggregate number of securities to whiemsaction applies:

(3) Per unit price or other underlying vabfdransaction computed pursuant to Exchange Ate Bl (set forth the amount on which -
filing fee is calculated and state how it was deiaed):

(4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of aetion:

(5) Total fee paid:

[ ]Fee paid previously with preliminary matesal

[ ]Check box if any part of the fee is offsetmevided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and idhenie filing for which the offsetting fee
was paid previously. Identify the previous filing kegistration statement number, or the Form oefiate and the date of its filing.

(1) Amount previously paid:

(2) Form, Schedule or Registration Staterhant
(3) Filing Party:

(4) Date Filed:

GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 720
Pasadena, CA 91101

June 24, 200



Via Facsimile 510-668-7001 and Express Mail

EXAR CORPORATION
48720 Kato Road
Fremont, California 94538

TotheBoard of Directorsof Exar Corporation:

Mr. Donald L. Ciffone, Jr., Chairme Dr. Roubik Gregorian, CE(
Mr. Raimon L. Conlisk, Vice Chairme Mr. Ronald W. Guire, CK(

Mr. Thomas H. Werner, Directt Mr. Frank P. Carrubba, Direct
Mr. Richard Previte, Directc Mr. John S. McFarlane, Direct
Gentlemen:

We are disappointed with your press release of Jug805. We believe that it conveys a less thawlidampression
to EXAR stockholders of the state of affairs betw&@WNA and the EXAR Board of Directors. We beliekatt in the
spirit of full and candid communications with sthokders, your press release should also have tiogéeillowing:

0 On March 28, 2005, Mr. Leza and Mr. Adams providemyraphical information to you as a part of our
request that they be considered as nominees fapib@ming meeting

0 On March 30, 2005, we requested that Exar confitrativer two or three board seats were up for electio
at the annual meetin

0 On April 4, 2005, we again requested a meeting thiehNominating Committee to discuss our candic
to the Board

0 On April 5, 2005, we received a letter from youtside legal counsel directing us to communicaté, no
with you, but with them; a disconcerting and tegliirst response to a stockholder attempting toalo
more than exercise their democratic right to noteinirectors
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o

On April 12, 2005, we sent you a letter informirmguythat we do not intend to communicate with your
outside counsel, as Exar’s Corporate Governanceiples state that the Chairman and CEO are
responsible for communicating with sharehold

On April 25, 2005, Mr. Leza and Mr. Adams travetedEXAR'’s offices and met with the members of
EXAR’s Nominating Committee, Directors Conlisk aRrkvite, as well as Directors Dr. Gregorian and
Mr. Guire. At that meeting, they presented the&demtials and the strengths they thought they\msdie
they could bring to the EXAR Boar

On April 27, 2005, Mr. Previte called and told Middams that, while no assurances could be given, the
Board was willing to consider his nomination to Beard, but was not prepared to consider Mr. Leza.
Mr. Adams advised Mr. Previte that Mr. Leza washhygqualified, and that if this was being offerexiaa
“compromis” to prevent a proxy contest, we were not intere

On April 28, 2005, Mr. Ciffone — though not a membg&the Nominating Committee, nor an attendee at
our earlier meeting in EXAR'’s offices — called wvése Mr. Adams that the Board was not interested i
the nomination of Mr. Leza, but that Mr. Adams wabohly be considered as a “possible” Board
candidate

On April 29, 2005, the Company issued a press selaanouncing the retention of Spencer Stuart &
Associates to “...identify additional qualified wdacandidates...that can enhance the breadth gotd of
the current Boar”

On April 29, 2005, we sent a letter to the Exar iBla@iterating the willingness of Messrs. Leza and
Adams to meet with the Board in order to partiepatthe nominating process, as well as proposing a
compromise to expand the board to avoid the expeiha”costly’ proxy contest

On May 4, 2005, Mr. Conlisk sent Mr. Adams a lettesiting Mr. Leza and him to "...submit your
application and resume materials to Richard GostlyBpencer Stuart..

On May 10, 2005, we replied to Mr. Conlisk’s lettéMay 4, in order to dispute certain asserticgts s
forth in his letter. We also attached our previoagespondence so that he would have an accurate
understanding of what actually transpired and wied actually stated in the letters he had beenrirede

to. Again, we requested that the Nominating Congeitell us how many board seats were up for electio
this year. We have not yet received a respondadajtiery.
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We believe it is misleading for you to say thathese “chosen to initiate a costly and disruptivexgrcontest despite
our invitation to work within the process,” wherattprocess was very clearly announced four dags a# met with
the Nominating Committee and over two weeks afteinitiated the proxy contest.

Also, we do not understand why you would choosehtiracterize our decision to exercise our rightshaseholders 1
nominate director candidates with such pejoragvems as “unfortunate,” “costly,” and “disruptivéVe believe such
rights are a necessary and crucial part of gooplazate governance.

Finally, as someone seeking to nominate candidatdse Board of Exar, and as a significant stoctéglwe request
answers to the following questions:

0 In the past, have you used Spencer Stuart or @y eearch firm to identify board candidates? Wgs a
search firm used in the case of the recent additiorthe Board of either Mr. Werner or Mr. McFad&

0 What are the terms of Spencer Stuart’s engagementhat, if any, parameters have they been given in
connection with the conduct of their sear

o] What director or officer of the Company identifisdencer Stuart to the Nominating Committee as a
candidate for this engagement and negotiated thestef Spencer Stui's engagemen

o] Is it Spencer Stuart or the Nominating Committe® wiil be making the final selection of candidat

In closing, it is our opinion that your press rekeaattacking our democratic right as a stockhokjsaks loudly of th
Boarc's point of view concerning corporate governancerediolder involvement and shareholder democi



June 24, 2005
Page Four

For your reference, we are attaching the full $epborespondence to date between us and Exar.
Very truly yours,
GWA Investments, LLC

By: GWA Capital Partners, LLC

By: /s/ Guy W. Adams
Guy W. Adams
Its: Managing Member

Attachments



GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 720
Pasadena, CA 91101
March 28, 2005

Hand Delivery

EXAR CORPORATION
48720 Kato Road
Fremont, California 94538

Attn: Corporate Governance and Nominating Committee
Ramon L. Conlisk, Chairman

Dear Mr. Conlisk:

We write to you today in your capacity as the aori@hairman of the Corporate Governance and Nomipat
Committee of EXAR CORPORATION, a Delaware corpamatfthe “Company”). We are currently the owners of
82,100 shares of common stock of the Company andféliate fund GWA Master Fund, LP owns 117,90@uses of
common stock of the Company. We would like to regmnd to your consideration for election or appogtirto the
Board of Directors Mr. Guy W. Adams and Mr. Rich&rd_eza. The resumes of Messrs. Adams and Lezanguany
this letter.

We believe that the election or appointment of Mes&dams and Leza would significantly enhanceGbenpany’s
Board of Directors and bring new strengths andva perspective to it. Mr. Adams has experience disegtor of
Lone Star Steakhouse and Mercer International patid companies enjoyed significant share appreciaturing his
tenure. Mr. Leza is an experienced business exegwtith particular experience in the computer tsathnology
sectors, a Board member of the Stanford Gradudtedbof Business Advisory Counsel, and a recogninesiness
leader in this Nation’s Hispanic community.

Mr. Adams and Mr. Leza have advised us that they liae time and are committed to actively servirg€ompany
as independent directors. Mr. Adams at the cutiem® sits on only one public company board. Mr.d epes not
currently sit on any public company boar



We note that your most recent proxy statement gdes/that you will consider the recommendationgadidolders
holding no less than 5% of the Company’s outstajmdommon stock. However, we do not find any suctitéition on
the consideration of stockholder recommendatiorisenCompany’s Bylaws, the Company’s Corporate @Guwvece
Principals or the Charter of the Corporate Govereaand Nominating Committee. Accordingly, we arpéfal that
the Committee will carefully consider our candidate

We are supportive of adding Messrs. Adams and te#ae existing six member Board of Directors. Hoere
because we believe it is important that Messrssgland Leza become members of the Board, we hdeag,tby
notice to the Company’s secretary, also formallgpnmated Messrs. Adams and Leza for election tcCihempany’s
Board of Directors. It is our intention, if Messfsdlams and Leza are not nominated as candidatéeel®oard of
Directors or otherwise appointed to the Board aEBltors, to support Messrs. Adams and Leza in oppos$o such
candidates as may be put forward by the Board @diors. We are optimistic that our candidates enjby support
from our fellow stockholders to secure positiongiua Board.

We would very much appreciate an opportunity to tmetth the Committee, and the other members oBbard of
Directors to discuss the candidacy of Messrs. AdantsLeza. You can reach Mr. Adams at 626-486-@350a
email at gadams@gwacap.com.

Thank you very much for your time and cooperation.

Very truly yours,

GWA Investments, LLC

By: GWA Capital Partners, LLC

By: /s/ Guy W. Adams
Guy W. Adams
Its: Managing Member



GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 720
Pasadena, CA 91101
March 30, 2005

Via Facsimile 510-668-7001

EXAR CORPORATION
48720 Kato Road
Fremont, California 94538

Attn: Corporate Secretary
Dear Sir or Madam:

Reference is hereby made to our notice to you ddeegh 28, 2005 (the “Notice”) whereby we nominakéd Guy
W. Adams and Mr. Richard L. Leza to the Board afebiors of EXAR CORPORATION, a Delaware corporatftire
“Company”). Since delivery of the Notice it has @to our attention that the Company had added tlddianal
members to the Board of Directors, Roubik Greggrihe Company’s new President and CEO, and Thonmexs &k,
who was added to the Board on July 15, 2004 butneasnentioned in the Company’s Proxy Statemeeatfluly 28,
2004 in violation of the requirements set forttRiegulation 14A of the General Rules and Regulatioider the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934. To the extenttiriCompany intends to nominate three or moretdire at this
year’'s annual meeting (or any such earlier sp@cesdting of stockholders at which directors aretelf; we intend to
nominate additional nominees for election to thaf8oof Directors at such meeting.

Please contact me immediately via telephone at)($26-0350, or via email at gadams@gwacap.comgcantirm
whether or not the Company will be nominating thoeenore directors for election at the next anmeéting (or any
such earlier special meeting of stockholders atiwkirectors are elected) to serve on the Boaitalfis the case, we
will promptly send you a notice nominating an adaial nominee to serve on the Board. Such notitleniude the
information required by the Company’s bylaws regagdis and such nominee.
Thank you for your time and cooperation.
Very truly yours,
GWA Investments, LLC

By: GWA Capital Partners, LLC

By: /s/ Guy W. Adams
Guy W. Adams
Its: Managing Memb




GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 720
Pasadena, CA 91101
April 4, 2005

Via Facsimile and Overnight Delivery

EXAR CORPORATION
48720 Kato Road
Fremont, California 94538

Attn:  Corporate Governance and Nominating Cotte®i
Ramon L. Conlisk, Chairman

Dear Mr. Conlisk:

In our letter to you dated March 28, 200&n&commended to your consideration for electioapmointment to
the Board of Directors, Mr. Guy W. Adams and Mrclird L. Leza. We are disappointed that, as ofwethave
received no response to our request to discusscaunchidates with you and we hereby renew such stg¥ée and ou
affiliates have now increased our investment infEa®25,000 shares and are formally requestingetimg with the
Board of Directors.

We are available at the Board’s convenidoca meeting, at a location of your choosingarat time between
now and April 11, 2005. Please provide a reasoramleunt of notice to make our travel plans. I§ihbt logistically
possible for the entire board to coordinate suoteating, we would be pleased to meet with a duliaized subset
or committee of the Directors.

As we are a stockholder seeking to medt thieé directors of our Company to discuss our neasnwe would
assume that this meeting would not be attendedhpyreembers of management who are not currentlgtdire, or by
any outside attorneys. We would also assume teanteting would be attended by at least one or wticgetors who
are not themselves going to be running for electitihe upcoming annual meeting of stockholdesagd confirm
that our assumptions are corre



As a holder of 225,000 shares, we beliegdhave significant common ground with you. Like yae seek only
to increase stockholder values. Like you, we dowunit to see our Company incur significant leggdemse trying to
sort out matters of stockholder representatiorherBoard of our Company. Like you, we do not wargde sudden «
ill-conceived change brought to our Company. Ascandidates are accomplished, highly qualified,\&adld only
comprise a minority of the Board, we see our ralé@nging a new and additional perspective toGbenpany.
Accordingly, we hope that you will give our candieledue consideration.

We look forward to hearing from you in ihemediate future and thank you in advance for youe and
cooperation.

Very truly yours,
GWA Investments, LLC
By: GWA Capital Partners, LLC

By: /sl Guy W. Adams
Guy W. Adams
Its: Managing Memb




Wilson Sonsini Goodrich & Rosati
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050
Phone 650.493.9300
Fax 650.493.6811
WWW.Wsgr.com

April 5, 2005

Via Email and Overnight Delivery

GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue
Suite 720

Pasadena, CA 91101

Re: Letters concerning Nomination of DiredBandidates

Dear Mr. Adams:

This letter is to inform you that our clieExar Corporation, has received your lettersalddarch 28, 2005,
March 30, 2005 and April 4, 2005 concerning youmimation of director candidates. The Board of Dioes of Exar
will be meeting in the near future and will disctiss information provided in your correspondence.

In the interim, if there is any other infwation that you would like to convey to the Bogtbase send such

information to the attention of Matthew SonsinigEsf our firm at 650 Page Mill Road, Palo Alto, ®A304;
facsimile number 650-493-6811.

Very truly yours,

WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporatic

/sl David J. Berge

David J. Berge

cc: Board of Directors of Exe
Thomas Melendrez, General Counsel, Vice Presidasin@ss Development and Secretary of

Matthew Sonsini, Esc



GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 720
Pasadena, CA 91101
April 12, 2005

Via Facsimile 510-668-7001 and Express Mail

EXAR CORPORATION
48720 Kato Road
Fremont, California 94538

TotheBoard of Directorsof Exar Corporation:

Mr. Donald L. Ciffone, Jr., Chairme Dr. Roubik Gregorian, CE!

Mr. Raimon L. Conlisk, Vice Chairme Mr. Ronald W. Guire, CK(

Mr. Thomas H. Werner, Directt Mr. Frank P. Carrubba, Direct
Mr. Richard Previte, Directc Mr. John S. McFarlane, Direct
Gentlemen:

We are in receipt of a letter dated April 5, 2084 your attorneys, informing us that all furthentact on our part
with you should take place through Mr. David J.dgeror Mr. Matthew Sonsini at the good offices afdah Sonsini
Goodrich & Rosati.

We are disappointed that you have sought to insylatirselves by placing an expensive law firm betwgourself
and a concerned shareholder.

We and our affiliates are shareholders of Exarséah, we are simply seeking to exercise our dertioarghts to
nominate candidates for election to our Board anehgage in a meaningful dialogue with you aboos¢hcandidates
and why we think their addition to our Board woblelin the best interests of our Company and oloviel
shareholders. We have appropriately directed oommee information and request for a meeting to@ompany
Secretary and Nominating Committee, as providetlenCompany’s By-Laws and Nominating Committee @rar
Accordingly, we are disappointed that you have agity adopted such a confrontational and advealsapproach to
shareholder communications.

We wish to note that this decision to involve youtside legal counsel is particularly disappoiniimghat it seems to
violate the spirit of the Board’s Corporate Goverca Principles, which states:

“The Chairman and CEO is responsible for estabig effective communication with the Company’s
stakeholders groups, i.e. shareholders, custom@rgpany associates, communities, suppliers, cmsglito
governments and corporate partr”



We do not believe that “effective communicationashieved by engaging a high-priced litigator e Berger. We
are not sure why the board would choose to abaitslanvn Corporate Governance Principles, and rpiynuan
expensive law firm to communicate with its shareleos.

Please be advised that we do not intend to comrat&inow or in the future, with Wilson Sonsini ayather law
firm. Rather, we intend to continue to communidaditectly with our elected representatives.

In response to our nominating letter, the BoardthedVianagement of Exar have reacted by spendeugisblder
funds to hire an outside law firm. As a result ofiy actions, we must insist that all correspondetieeted to us by
such counsel be henceforward sent not to us, buirtcounsel: Mr. Patrick J. Dooley, Esq. at Akian® Strauss
Hauer & Feld LLP in New York and Mr. John B. Quirltgg. at Quinn Emanuel Urquhart Oliver & HedgesPLih
Los Angeles. We are, however, happy to hear dyéam the officers and directors of our Company.

Secondly, we must express our disappointment inatythe Board of Exar — have rebuffed our efftortseet with
our two nominees in a timely manner, nor did yotegis any indication of a date you were willingrieet in the
future. We can only interpret the above behavian&an that you have decided to insulate yourseh fihis
shareholder, that you are contemplating a “leglitem,” and that you have no intention of havinghaaningful
meeting in the near term.

As a result, you have given us no alternative tdilé our proxy with the Securities and Exchangernission as
soon as possible. If you will not listen to our cems, then we will be forced to take our casectliydo our fellow
shareholders.
We hope to hear from you in the near future.
Very truly yours,
GWA Investments, LLC

By: GWA Capital Partners, LLC

By: /s/ Guy W. Adams
Guy W. Adams
Its: Managing Member

cc: Patrick Dooley, Esi
John B. Quinn, Es



GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 720
Pasadena, CA 91101
April 29, 2005

Via Facsimile 510-668-7001 and Express Mail

EXAR CORPORATION
48720 Kato Road
Fremont, California 94538

TotheBoard of Directorsof Exar Corporation:

Mr. Donald L. Ciffone, Jr., Chairme Dr. Roubik Gregorian, CE!
Mr. Raimon L. Conlisk, Vice Chairme Mr. Ronald W. Guire, CK(

Mr. Thomas H. Werner, Directt Mr. Frank P. Carrubba, Direct
Mr. Richard Previte, Directc Mr. John S. McFarlane, Direct
Gentlemen:

RE: Discussions with Mr. Previte and Mr. Ciffone

| wish to confirm my conversations with Mr. Previted Mr. Ciffone on April 2 and April 2gth respectively.

Mr. Ciffone stated, in his capacity as Chairman puarportedly speaking on behalf of the entire BaarBxar, that th:
Board would consider interviewing me for consideratis a “possible” candidate to the Board, replgdilr. Conlisk.
He further stated, however, that the board wouldconasider Mr. Leza for candidacy to the Board aEbtors. At no
time did Mr. Ciffone state any reason for his, apgarently the Board’s, view that while | “might& lgualified, Mr.
Leza was not.

In my discussion with Mr. Previte on the previoayd had made it clear that while Mr. Leza andolwd be happy to
meet with the Board for any such interviews theghed, | would not consider withdrawing Mr. Lezaaasominee,
simply to avoid a proxy contest with the incumbBotard.



April 29, 2005
Page Two

Let me make myself perfectly clear, | am not inséed in simply getting one seat on the EXAR Boaain not
looking for employment, board fees or stock optidresn interested in seeing the value of the shiae&sby my GW£
Funds and, indeed, the shares held by all EXARestwdders appreciate in value. | think that thislgezuld be best
achieved by adding both Mr. Leza and myself toBbard.

However, in the same spirit of compromise as demnatesl by Mr. Previt, | indicated my willingnessdooperate wit
the Board in a manner that would not require tispldcement of any of the remaining directors, lygssting to Mr.
Previte that the Board be expanded to nine direcuch expansion would allow both Mr. Leza andorige
nominated and stand for election at the upcomimgiahmeeting while retaining ALL the remaining bdanembers. |
was hopeful that this approach would be acceptabjeu, so as to avoid the cost and expense abymontest.
Indeed, Mr. Previt shared with me his personal \ieat my suggestion was a reasonable one.

| hope that Mr. Ciffone has mischaracterized thié efithe Directors and that he does not speakHerrest of you on
this matter. If he has mischaracterized your thign | remain hopeful that the Board will meet wih Leza and me,
and consider in good faith our candidacy. If he iatsmischaracterized your will, then we will lofdeward to seeing
you at our next Annual Meeting of Shareholders.
Thank you for your time and cooperation.
Very truly yours,
GWA Investments, LLC

By: GWA Capital Partners, LLC

By: /s/ Guy W. Adams
Guy W. Adams
Its: Managing Member




EXAR Corporation
48720 Kato Road
Fremont, CA 94538
510/668-7000
FAX 510/668-7001

Via: Federal Express and
Facsimile: 213-947-1291

GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 720
Pasadena, CA 91101

May 4, 2005
Dear Mr. Adams:

The Board of Directors of Exar Corporation has read discussed your letter dated April 29, 2005.apfereciate
your correspondence and as you know wish to protecshareholders from a costly and distractingypantest.

As | believe you know, on April 29th we announchdtithe Board of Directors retained Spencer Stu#ssociates
to identify additional qualified candidates for tt@mpany’s Board. We are looking for experiencedyen business
leaders with relevant industry expertise that aamaace the breadth and depth of the current Bdfaydu would like
to participate as a candidate in the search progessvite you to submit your application and resumaterials to
Richard Gostyla at Spencer Stuart: 2988 CampusD8rd Floor, San Mateo, CA 94403.

That aside, please let us reiterate where we s@mdbehalf of the entire Board, the independergatiars from our
Nominating Committee, including myself, met sepalsatvith both you and Mr. Leza to discuss G"s interest in
Exar. Following this meeting, we invited you (iaity by Mr. Previte and again by Mr. Ciffone, babting on behalf
of the Board) to go through the Board’s establish@chination process, including a meeting with tleenpany’s full
Board of Directors, to consider whether you shdadchominated as a director of the Company. Unfaitielg, you
declined to participate in the Board’s evaluatioogess, and instead insisted that you be givemtheediate right to
designate Mr. Leza and yourself to the Exar Board.

We hope that you will reconsider this decision ange you, Mr. Leza, or anyone else you feel isifjadl to contact
Richard Gostyla, who is leading the search at Sgre®tuart, to provide him with the required infotroa.

Sincerely,
/s/ Raimon L. Conlisk
Raimon L. Conlisk

Lead Independent Director and
Chair of the Nominating Committe



GWA Investments, LLC
55 South Lake Avenue, Suite 720
Pasadena, CA 91101
May 10, 2005

Via Facsimile 510-668-7001

EXAR CORPORATION
48720 Kato Road
Fremont, California 94538

Attn:  Corporate Governance and Nominating Cdattes
Raimon L. Conlisk, Chairman

Dear Mr. Conlisk:

We are in receipt of your letter dated May 4, 2@88 are writing to set the record straight. As waue not a part of
the conversations you refer to between myself arddvs. Previte and Ciffone, we refer you to theletve sent you
(and the rest of the Board) dated April 29, 2008e (are enclosing a copy of that letter to helpagiryour memory.)

In summary:

0] Messrs. Previte and Ciffone stated they would @olysider interviewing myself as a candidate. Téis i
completely counter to your suggestion that Mr. Lszairged” to contact Spencer Stuart for consitiensas a
potential nominee. | take it from my conversatianth Messrs. Previte and Ciffone that a decisios &dlaeady
been made with respect to Mr. Leza and, accordjragly contact by Mr. Leza of Spencer Stuart wo@ab
waste of time

0 You incorrectly state that | “declined to partidipan the Board’s evaluation process.” In my lettedearly
state that“| would be happy to meet with the Board for anytsunterviews they wishe”

o] You likewise incorrectly state that | “insisted (¢ given the immediate right to designate Mr. Lazd
(myself) to the Exar Board.” Again, as my lettezanlly states, “I would not consider withdrawing Meza as a
nominee, simply to avoid a proxy contest with theuimbent Boar®”

We believe you are trying to g@osition the facts in preparation for our futureetivegs with shareholders. We note 1
despite your actions to retain Spencer Stuart —elwiie remind you



is occurring well over a month after the officimmination of our candidatesthe Board’s first response was tmt
offer us any meeting or interview, but to have yatiorney, David Berger at Wilson Sonsini GoodigcRosati (letter
dated April 5, 2005) be the initiabntact between the Board and its shareholders.

We hope you will take a moment to review our cqeoeslence, including the letter we sent you lastkwse that you
will have an accurate understanding of what hasadlgttranspired.

In addition, we are surprised that you would sugfesMr. Leza to contact Spencer Stuart. We werden the
impression that it is the Board of Directors, apaged to Spencer Stuart, that will be selectinglickates to run as
management’s slate. Since you already have Mr.’td@agraphy, and since Mr. Leza has already \dsitece with
your Nominating Committee and indicated not only Willingness, but his desire to meet with the rexer of our
Company'’s Board of Directors, we do not understahdt is to be gained by having either Mr. Lezangself,
interface with Spencer Stuart. We have submitted'@pplications” to your committee, and accordinglyey are
before you for your consideration.

On a related matter, we are curious as to whernntead to advise our Company’s stockholders on hwamy board
seats are up for election this year. Last yeaogyfiling indicates there are two (2) seats updigction this year.
However, you advised us at our meeting last mdmhyou were not planning to seek re-election aatl Mr.
Werner’s term was up as of our upcoming annual imgelt is not clear if you are stepping down amtlydviessrs.
Previte and Werner are running, or if a replacenmseheing sought for your seat as well, so thatetiveould be three
(3) seats available. We believe you have an oltigab immediately provide a clear answer to oumpany’s
stockholders. .

One last point of clarification, our Company hasex in its press release that it is looking fordidates with
“relevant industry experience.” We would appreciateyou could explain what is met by this terithseems
inconsistent with the position taken by the NomimaCommittee that it was nptepared to nominate Mr. Leza, who
clearly has decades of high-tech experience. Ataeation would be most helpful.
We look forward to seeing you at our next Annualetiteg of Shareholders.
Very truly yours,
GWA Investments, LLC

By: GWA Capital Partners, LLC

By: /s/ Guy W. Adams
Guy W. Adams
Its: Managing Member

Enclosure



SECURITY HOLDERS ARE ADVISED TO READ THE DEFINITIVIPROXY STATEMENT AND OTHER
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE SOLICITATION OF PROXIES BYHE GWA ENTITIES FROM THE
STOCKHOLDERS OF EXAR CORPORATION FOR USE AT ITS ANKRL MEETING. THE DEFINITIVE
PROXY STATEMENT, WHICH CONTAINS INFORMATION ON THEPARTICIPANTS IN THE
SOLICITATION, IS AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE AT THE SECWRITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION’S
WEBSITE AT HTTP://WWW.SEC.GO\AND IT AND THE RELATED PROXY ARE ANTICIPATED TO BE
DISSEMINATED AFTER THE RECORD DATE FOR THE ANNUAL EETING IS SET.

End of Filing





